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Court File No. 08-CL-7841

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, ¢ C-36, AS
AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGEMENT OF INTERTAN CANADA LTD.
AND TOURMALET CORPORATION

APPLICANTS

NOTICE OF MOTION
(returnable March 14, 2011)

Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC, in its capacity as Monitor (the “Monitor”) of InterTAN
Canada Ltd. (“InterTAN”) and Tourmalet Corporation (collectively, the *“Applicants”),
appointed by Order of this Honourable Court dated November 10, 2008, as subsequently
amended and restated on December 5, 2008 (the “Initial Order”), will make a motion before the
Court on Monday, March 14, 2011, at 10:00 a.m., or as soon after that time as the motion can be

heard, at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario,

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally.

THE MOTION IS FOR:

1. An Order abridging the time for service and filing of the Notice of Motion, Motion
Record and the Seventeenth Report of the Monitor (the “Seventeenth Report™), if necessary;

2. An Order approving the Seventeenth Report of the Monitor and the actions and activities

of the Monitor described therein;

3. An Order extending the Stay Period, as defined in the Order of this Honourable Court
dated November 10, 2008, as subsequently amended and restated on December 5, 2008, and as
subsequently extended by Orders of this Honourable Court, until January 15, 2012;
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4. An Order approving the fees and disbursements of the Monitor and its Canadian legal

counsel, Goodmans LLP, as described in the Seventeenth Report; and
5. Such further and other relief as to this Honourable Court seems just.
THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

1. The Stay Period currently expires on March 15, 2011 and the Monitor is proposing that
the Stay Period be extended to January 15, 2012.

2. The Monitor has substantially completed the administration of the Claims Processes.
However, the claim of Revenu Québec still remains to be determined and there are remaining
issues with respect to the potential French tax liability, both of which will take significant time to

address.

3. The Monitor believes that the Applicants have been and continue to act in good faith and
with due diligence in these CCAA Proceedings. The extension as sought is necessary in order to
complete the final stages of the Claims Processes, which will then permit the remaining
Proposed Transactions to be completed, including the distribution of the monies held by the

Monitor to the remaining creditors and shareholder of InterTAN.

4. Pursuant to paragraph 33 of the Initial Order, the Monitor and its legal counsel are
required to pass their accounts from time to time before a judge of the Commercial List of the

Ontario Superior Court of Justice.

5. The Seventeenth Report contains details of the Monitor’s actions, activities, and fees and

disbursements, as well as the fees and disbursements of its counsel.

6. Section 11 of the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as

amended.
7. Rule 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure.

8. Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court permits.

-
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THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the motion:
1. The Seventeenth Report of the Monitor;
2. The Affidavit of L. Joseph Latham;

3. The Affidavit of Douglas R. MclIntosh; and

4. Such further and other materials as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may
permit.
March 8, 2011 GOODMANS LLP

Barristers & Solicitors
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400
Toronto, Canada M5H 287

L. Joseph Latham LSUCH: 32326A
Hannah Arthurs LSUCH#: 553370

Tel:  416.979.2211
Fax: 416.979.1234

Lawyers for the Monitor

TO: ATTACHED SERVICE LIST
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AND TO:

Court File No. 08-CL-7841

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

IN  THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES® CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR
ARRANGEMENT OF INTERTAN CANADA LTD. AND
TOURMALET CORPORATION

APPLICANTS

SERVICE LIST

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
P.O. Box 50

1 First Canadian Place

Toronto, ON M5X 1B§

Edward Sellers

Tel: (416) 862-5959

Fax: (416) 862-6666
E-mail: esellers@osler.com

Jeremy Dacks

Tel: (416) 862-4923

Fax: (416) 862-6666
E-mail: jdacks@osler.com

Marc Wasserman

Tel: (416) 862-4908

Fax: (416) 862-6666

E-mail: mwasserman@osler.com

Gillian Scott

Tel: (416) 862-4872

Fax: (416) 862-6666
E-mail: gscott@osler.com

Lawyers for the Applicants

OGILVY RENAULT LLP
200 Bay Street

Suite 3800, Box 84

Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
Toronto, ON M5J 274



AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

Mario Forte

Tel: (416) 216-4870

Fax; (416) 216-3930

E-mail: mforte@ogilvyrenault.com

Kevin Morley

Tel: (416) 216-2300

Fax: (416) 216-3930

E-mail: kmorley@ogilvyrenault.com

Orestes Pasparakis
Tel: (416) 216-4815
Fax: (416) 216-3930
E-mail: opasparakis@ogilvyrenault.com

Lawyers for Bank of America, N.A. (Canadian Branch)

BOYLE & CO.LLP
25 Adelaide Street E. Suite 1900
Toronto, ON MS5C 3A1

Christopher Lobb

Tel: (416) 867-8800

Fax: (416) 867-8833
E-mail: chris@boyleco.com

Lawyers for the Board of Directors of InterTAN Canada Ltd.

SKADDEN ARPS SLATE MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

One Rodney Square, PO Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636

Greg Galardi

Tel: (302) 651-3150

Fax: (888) 329-3792

E-mail: gregg.galardi@skadden.com

Chris Dickerson

Tel: (312) 407-0786

Fax: (312) 407-8680

E-mail: chris.dickerson@skadden.com

Lawyers for the Circuit City U.S. Debtors

FTI CONSULTING

BCE Place, TD Canada Trust Tower
161 Bay Street, 27" Floor

Toronto, ON MS5J 281

Greg Watson
Tel: (416) 572-2236
Fax: (416) 572-2201
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E-mail: greg. watson@fticonsulting.com

Paul Bishop

Tel: (416) 572-2312

Fax: (416) 572-2201

E-mail: paul.bishop@fticonsulting.com

Financial Advisor to InterTAN Canada Ltd.

DAVIS LLP

I First Canadian Place, Suite 5600
100 King Street West

Toronto, ON M5X 1E2

David W. Foulds

Tel: (416) 941-5392

Fax: (416) 777-7414
E-mail: dfoulds@davis.ca

Lawyers for Foto Source Canada Inc.

AMERICAS REGION IMATION CORP.
1 Imation Way

Qakdale, MN

55128

USA

Michael L. Morin

Tel: (651) 704.7523

Fax: (651) 704.5950

E-mail: mmorin@imation.com

BERKOW, COHEN LLP
141 Adelaide St. West, Suite 400
Toronto, ON M5H 3L5

Alexandra Lev-Farrell

Tel: (416) 364-4900

Fax: (416) 364-3865

E-mail: alev-farrell@berkowcohen.com

Lawyers for Omers Realty Management Corporation, Monarch Construction Limited, PR
Pomeroy Restoration & Construction Ltd., Exchange Tower Limited, beIMC Realty
Corporation, ENA/Real Estate (GS/CM) Limited as GP for ENA/Cloverdale, beIMC
Realty Corporation, 2725312 Canada Inc. and 2973758 Canada Inc., Village Green
Leaseholds Inc., North Hill Shopping Centre Inc., Sun Life Assurance Company of
Canada, Pellex Holdings Ltd., Penreal Property Fund IV Holdings Inc., Avista Real
Estate Investment Trust, by its agent Adason Properties Limited, and Sun Life Assurance
Company of Canada
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BURSTEIN & GREENGLASS LLP
The Royal Bank Building, Suite 200
7481 Woodbine Avenue

Markham, ON L3R 2WI

Martin Greenglass
Tel: (905) 475-1266 / (416) 498-9830
Fax: (905) 475-7851

E-mail: greenglass@bglaw.ca
Lawyers for Sanyo Canada Inc.

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
2100 Scotia Plaza

40 King Street West

Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

David Ward

Tel: (416) 869-5960

Fax: (416) 640-3154

E-mail: dward@casselsbrock.com

Lawyers for Garmin International, Inc.

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
2100 Scotia Plaza

40 King Street West

Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

E. Bruce Leonard

Tel: (416) 869-5757

Fax: (416) 640-3027

E-mail: bleonard@casselsbrock.com

David Ward

Tel: (416) 869-5960

Fax: (416) 640-3154

E-mail: dward@casselsbrock.com

Lawyers for Rogers Cable Communications and Rogers Wireless Partnership

DAVIES, WARD, PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP

] First Canadian Place, 44th Floor
Toronto, ON M5X 1B1

Matthew Gottlieb

Tel: (416) 863-0900

Fax: (416) 863-0871

E-mail: mgottlieb@dwpv.com
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Natasha MacParland

Tel: (416) 863-0900

Fax: (416) 863-0871

E-mail: nmacparland@dwpv.com

Lawyers for Star Choice Communications Inc.

AND TO: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498

Monica Clark

Tel: (612) 340-5647

Fax: (612) 340-2634

E-mail: clark.monica@dorsey.com

Lawyers for Imation Corp.

AND TO: FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP
95 Wellington Street West
Suite 1200, Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto, ON M5J 279

Martin Kaplan

Tel: (416) 941-8822

Fax: (416) 941-8852

E-mail: mkaplan@foglers.com

Lawyers for Ottimo Creations Inc.

AND TO: FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN LLP
| First Canadian Place
100 King Street West
Toronto, ON M5X 1B2

Jane O. Dietrich

Tel: (416) 863-4467

Fax: (416) 863-4592

E-mail: jane.dietrich@fmc-law.com

Lawyers for Hewlett-Packard (Canada) Co.

AND TO: HASBRO INC.
200 Narragansett Park Dr.
Pawtucket, RI 02862

Frada Salo

Tel: (401) 431-8102

Fax: (401) 431-8586
E-mail: fsalo@hasbro.com
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AND TO: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH
COLUMBIA
Ministry of Attorney General
Legal Services Branch
Revenue & Taxation Group
Suite 601, 1175 Douglas Street
PO Box 9289 Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Aaron Welch

Tel: (250) 356-8589

Fax: (250) 387-0700

E-mail: aaron.welch@gov.be.ca

AND TO: KOFFMAN KALEF LLP
19" Floor, 885 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 3H4

Shawn A. Poisson

Tel: (604) 891-3610
Fax: (604) 891-3788
E-mail: sap@kkbl.com

Lawyers for Investors Group Trust Co. Ltd. as Trustee for Investors Real Property Fund

AND TO: McCARTHY TETRAULT LLP
Suite 5300, Toronto Dominion Bank Tower
Toronto, ON M5K 1E6

Kevin McElcheran
Tel: (416) 601-7730
Fax: (416) 868-0673

E-mail: kmcelcheran@meccarthy.ca

John Salmas
Tel: (416) 601-8142
Fax: (416) 868-0673

E-mail: jsalmas@mccarthy.ca
Lawyers for The Cadillac Fairview Corporation Limited

AND TO: MCLEAN & KERR LLP
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5

Walter Stevenson

Tel: (416) 369-6602

Fax: (416) 366-8571

E-mail: wstevenson@mcleankerr.com



AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

Linda Galessiere

Tel: (416) 369-6609

Fax: (416) 366-4183

E-mail: Igalessiere@mcleankerr.com

Lawyers for OMERS Realty Management Corporation, Ivanhoe Cambridge 1 Inc.,
Morguard Investments Limited and 20 VIC Management Inc., on behalf of OPB Realty
Inc., Retrocom Limited Partnership and 920076 Ontario Limited o/a The Southridge Mall

MCMILLAN LLP
Brookfield Place, Suite 4400
181 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5J 2T3

Paul MacDonald

Tel: (416) 865-7176

Fax: (416) 865-7048

E-mail: paul.macdonald@mcmillan.ca

Lawyers for N M Rothschild & Sons Canada Securities Limited

MCMILLAN LLP
1000 Sherbrooke Street West, Suite 2700
Montreal, QC H3A 3G4

Marec-Andre Morin
Tel: (514) 987-5082
Fax: (514)987-1213
E-mail: marc-andre.morin@mecmillan.ca

Lawyers for N M Rothschild & Sons Canada Securities Limited

MILLER THOMSON LLP
Scotia Plaza

40 King Street West, Suite 5800
P.O. Box 1011

Toronto, ON MSH 381

Jeffrey Carhart

Tel: (416) 595-8615

Fax: (416) 595-8695

E-mail: jearhart@millerthomson.com

Margaret Sims

Tel: (416) 595-8577

Fax: (416) 595-8695

E-mail: msims@millerthomson.com

Lawyers for VFC Inc,



AND TO: MILLER THOMSON LLP
Scotia Plaza
40 King Street West, Suite 5800
P.O. Box 1011
Toronto, ON MS5H 351

Michael Pace

Tel: (416) 595-8533

Fax: (416) 595-8695
E-mail:mpace@millerthomson.com

Joseph Marin

Tel: (416) 595-8579

Fax: (416) 595-8695

E-mail: jmarin@millerthomson.com

Lawyers for DayMen Photo Marketing LP

AND TO: ONTARIO MINISTRY OF LABOUR
Insolvency Unit
70 Foster Drive # 480
Sault Ste Marie, ON P6A 6V4

Nancy Walters

Employment Standards Officer #282

Tel: (416) 235-6704

Fax: 1(888)252-4684

Home Office Tel/Fax: (705) 720-2814 (no message centre)
E-mail: nancy.walters@ontario.ca

AND TO: SCRIVER LAW
10 Bay Street, Suite 600
Toronto, ON M5J 2R8

John W, Scriver

Tel: (416) 362-6220

Fax: (416) 362-6110

E-mail: jscriver@scriverlaw.com

Lawyers for Apple Canada Inc.

AND TO: SMARTCENTRES
700 Applewood Cres.
Suite 100
Vaughan, ON L4K 5X3

Jeffrey A. Winick

Tel: (905) 760-6200 EXT. 7665
Fax: (905) 760-6220

E-mail: jwinick@smartcentres.com
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AND TO:

AND TO:

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP
5300 Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street

Toronto, ON MS5L 1B9

Ashley John Taylor
Tel: (416) 869-5236
Fax: (416) 947-0866
E-mail: ataylor@stikeman.com

Lawyers for Bell Canada

SYNNEX CANADA LIMITED
107 Woodlawn Road West
Vaughan, ON N1J 1B4

Dayna Wills

Tel: 1(800) 265-7212 EXT. 8248
Fax: (519) 780-6590

E-mail: dwills@synnex.com

VEC INC.

12" Floor, TD Tower

66 Wellington Street West
Toronto, ON M5K 1A2

Rita DiLuca

Tel: (416) 307-7616

Fax: (416) 982-6166

E-mail: rita.diluca@td.com

McCAGUE PEACOCK BORLACK MCINNIS LLOYD LLP

Suite 2700, P.O. Box 136
The Exchange Tower
130 King Street West
Toronto, ON MSX 1C7

Howard B. Borlack
Tel: (416) 860-0054
Fax: (416) 860-0003
E-mail: hbborlack@mwpb.com

Lawyers for Lexmark International, Inc. -

GOODMANS LLP
250 Yonge Street

Suite 2400, Box 24
Toronto, ON M5B 2M6

Jay Carfagnini
Tel: (416) 597-4107
Fax: (416) 979.1234

E-mail: jearfagnini@goodmans.ca
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Fred Myers

Tel: (416) 597-5923

Fax: (416) 979.1234

E-mail: fmyers@goodmans.ca

L. Joseph Latham

Tel: (416) 597-4211

Fax: (416) 979.1234

E-mail: jlatham@goodmans.ca

Lauren Butti

Tel: (416) 597-6259

Fax: (416) 979.1234

E-mail: Ibutti@goodmans.ca

Lawyers for the Monitor, Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA ULC
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower

200 Bay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 22

Toronto, ON M5J 2J1

Doug MclIntosh

Tel: (416) 847-5200

Fax: (416) 847-5201

E-mail: dmeintosh@alvarezandmarsal.com

Alan Hutchens

Tel: (416) 847-5200

Fax: (416) 847-5201

E-mail: ahutchens(@alvarezandmarsal.com

Monitor
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